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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Amado Camilo

Zoning: CG

FLU Category: OC-20

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Egypt Lake
Overlay: None
Special District: None
Use: Restaurant
Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 8,791 sf
Inside Area Requested: 7,651 sf
Outside Area Requested: 1,140 sf
Location: 3710 W. Waters Avenue, Tampa; Folio# 25923.5500

Introduction Summary:
Pursuant Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is a distance separation waiver for a 4-COP
Alcoholic Beverage Permit for Beer, wine, and liquor for sale and consumption on and off the permitted premises 
(package sales).

The proposed wet zoning is sought for an expansion of the existing supermarket to a full-service restaurant, 809 
Lounge Restaurant and Grill. The property is zoned CG (Commercial - General), which allows the host use and 
consideration of the proposed wet zoning. The applicant is requesting distance separation waivers to a community 
use, City Life Church and more than 3 similar approved Alcoholic Beverage uses within 1,000 feet. A prior beverage 
permit SU-AB 24-0894 was approved in July of 2024 for a 4-COP-RX. The applicant requests that SU-AB 24-0894 be 
rescinded if the current application SU-AB 25-0218 is approved.

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 250 Feet Yes
No More than 3 Approved Alcoholic Beverage uses within 1,000 

feet No

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: Yes

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

SU-AB 24-0894
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to certain 
community uses 

500 feet 365 feet 135 feet 

Applicant’s Justification: 
 
 
The church is across Waters Avenue. The church faces to the west towards Dale Mabry Highway. The business faces 
to the north that is on the side of the church. There are 6 lanes and a median on Waters Avenue that separates, also 
2 parking lots. The walking distance is 561 feet away.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Not Applicable Choose an item.   
Applicant’s Justification: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Requested Waiver # Approved Permits 
No more than 3 approved alcoholic beverage permits within 1,000 feet 14 
Applicant’s Justification:  
 
The property is located within an established area that is characterized by the presence of several other wet zonings. 
This should have no significant negative impacts in the surrounding properties.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The subject property is located in Tampa at the intersection of West Waters Avenue and North Dale Mabry Highway, 
a major arterial roadway. The property fronts on West Waters Avenue, a major county arterial of approximately 75 
feet in width. The surrounding area is occupied by commercial activity along the major roadways. Nearby to the 
north is a mega church located in a former grocery store.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North CG, PD 84-0161 Commercial, Church 

South CG Vacant 

East  PD 02-0994 Commercial Shopping Center 

West CG Bank, Auto Supply Store 
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4.0 STAFF FINDINGS 

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.” 
 

As shown on the wet zone survey received January 10, 2025, City 
Life Church’s property line is approximately 135 feet from the 
proposed wet zone area. The church is located 350 feet straight 
line distance from the proposed wet zone area, and over 1,500 
feet when utilizing the normal route of travel. West Waters 
Avenue, a major arterial roadway that has a width of 75 feet, 
buffers the proposed wet zone area from the church property. 
 
There are 13 existing approved similar Alcoholic Beverage 
classification permits within 1,000 feet. This is an established 
commercial area located at the major intersection of West 
Waters Avenue and North Dale Mabry.  
 
The establishment currently has a 4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage 
permit from 2024, SU-AB 24-0894, which permits beer, wine, and 
liquor for sale and consumption on the permitted premises only 
in connection with a restaurant. The restaurant shall have a 
patron seating capacity of at least 100 seats and a gross floor 

capacity (gross floor area plus covered patio area) of at least 2,500 square feet. Additionally, at least 51 percent of the 
restaurant's total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages.  
 
809 Lounge Restaurant and Grill  has existed at this location since approximately 2017. The applicant intends to expand 
the use to a restaurant selling beer, wine, and liquor for sale and consumption on and off the permitted premises 
(package sales). The addition of the proposed 4-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit will not pose any additional impacts to 
the church community use or the surrounding commercial uses.  
 
The subject property is located in Tampa at the intersection of West Waters Avenue and North Dale Mabry Highway, a 
major arterial roadway. The property fronts on West Waters Avenue, a major county arterial of approximately 75 feet 
in width. There are 6 lanes and a median on Waters Avenue that separates the proposed wet zoning from the church 
and a large parking lot. The surrounding area is occupied by commercial activity along the major roadways. In addition, 
there are no Residentially Zoned Property within 250 Feet of the establishment. 
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose new impacts on surrounding land 
uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable) 
 
Staff finds the proposed 4-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, subject to conditions.  Approval is based 
upon the wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 8,791 square feet, 7,651 square feet indoors and 1,140 
square feet outdoors, as shown on the wet zone survey received January 10, 2025.  
 

1. Upon approval of SU-AB 25-0218, the existing 4-COP-RX wet zoning of the premises, permit number SU-AB     
24-0894, shall be rescinded.  

Figure 1 Aerial of site and  surrounding area  
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 1) 
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2) 
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 3) 
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Received on 
11/27/2024 
Development Services 
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